action she filed in state court pertaining to her past employment with the City of Mansfield. (See id.

at 3.) The relief she seeks is for the “the Court and Senate and Congress to overturn the Decision

(Act of Congress) and award plaintiff Curry Prayer of Relief of 31,160,000 Thirty One Million One

Hundred and Sixty Thousand Dollars.” (Id. at 21.)

Standard of Review and Discussion

Although pro se pleadings generally are liberally construed and held to less stringent

standards than formal pleadings drafted by lawyers, Williams v. Curtin, 631 F.3d 380, 383 (6th Cir.

2011), pro se plaintiffs must still meet basic pleading requirements, and courts are not required to